## RESOLUTION NO. 6821



A RESOLUTION TO ABANDON LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROCEEDINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ST-16-02, CROCKER LANE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (LID)

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2014, by Resolution 6325, City Council directed staff to prepare an Initial Engineer's Report and Financial Investigation for the construction of 870 feet of Valley View Drive west of Crocker Lane, 1,015 feet of Bloom Lane east of Crocker Lane, and 2,150 feet of Crocker Lane between Valley View Drive and Meadow Wood Drive; and

WHEREAS, at the December 28, 2014, council work session, the council directed staff to eliminate the Bloom Lane Improvements from the LID; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2015, by Resolution 6384, council accepted the Initial Engineer's Report and Financial Investigation for Crocker Lane and Valley View Drive and set the date of March 11, 2015, for a public hearing to consider the project; and

WHEREAS, the March 11, 2015, hearing was continued until April 22, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2015, by Resolution 6407, council adopted an initial Engineer's Report and Financial Investigation which did not include the Valley View Drive portion of the project and included only the improvements to Crocker Lane; and

WHEREAS, the public infrastructure improvements to Crocker Lane were constructed and alternatively funded by a combination of private development, Benton County, and City of Albany funding; and

WHEREAS, subsection 15.04.180 of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) provides for council to abandon LID proceedings after they have been initiated, when appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the council is abandoning LID proceedings initiated by ST-16-02, Crocker Lane LID in compliance with AMC Section 15.04.180.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 26TH DAY OF JUNE 2019.

Mayor

ATTEST:

M. Deble City Clerk